0w e N T W N =

By BN N ONBR ws A A A a0 A A - e
G AR W N 2O O~ AW N Ao

Amended in Committee. 9/8/10

FILE NO. 101109 RESQOLUTION NO.
B 43¢ 1o

[State Contract Funds for Substance Abuse Treatment - $60,402,780]

retroactively
Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community

Behavioral Health Services (DPH-CBHS) to enter into a Combined Net Negotiated
Amount and Drug Medi-Cal Agreement with the State of California Department of
Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) for the term of July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2013,
in the amount of $60,402,780 and for the term of July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, in
the amount of $20,134,260 as a condition of receiving state funds and Drug Medi-Cal
reimbursement for substance abuse treatment and prevention; holding DADP harmless
from any and all claims resulting from the agreement; authorizing and designating the
DPH County Alcohol and Drug Administrator to sign said Agreement and to approve

amendments for less than 10% of the contracted amount.

WHEREAS, Approval of the Combined Negotiated Net Amount and the Drug Medi-Cal
Agreement between DADP and DPH-CBHS would (1) enable the City to accept the State
DADP’s FY 2010-11 funding allocation, or NNA, for the provision of substance abuse services
in San Francisco, and (2) authorize the State DADP to encumber Drug Medi-Cal funds for the
purpose of reimbursing the City for Drug Medi-Cal services provided by Community
Behavioral Health Services’s (CBHS’s) service providers in FY 2010-11, for a combined total
amount of $20,134,260; and,

WHEREAS, The Agreement includes a hold harmless clause which provides that the
City will hold the State harmless from (1) any claims and losses resulting to contractors,
subcontractors, individuals, firms and corporations furnishing or supplying work services,

materials, or supplies in connection to the performance of this contract and (2) any claims and

Mayor Newsom Page 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




Lo TR o B ¢« e T2 B & 2 S - 4 B L

NN N N NN s s A o s
[ T - N L == <+ I« + R S o » SR+ ) R N 4 E (6 BN

losses resulting to any person, firm, or corporation who may be injured or damaged in
connection to the City's performance of this contract; and

WHEREAS, The DPH County Alcohol and Drug Administrator is designated to sign the
Combined Net Amount and Drug Medi-Cal Agreement and approve future amendments for
less than ten percent (10%) of the contracted amount; now, therefore, be it

' jretroactively _ _

RESOLVED, That DPH-CBHS is hereby authorized to enter into a Combined
Negotiated Net Agreement and Drug Medi-Cal Agreement with DADP for the term of July 1,
2010 through June 30, 2013 in the amount of $60,402,780 and for the term of July 1, 2010
through June 30, 2011 in the amount of $20,134,260 as a condition of receiving State funds
and Drug Medi-Cal reimbursement for substance abuse treatment and prevention; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That said Agreement shall include an indemnification of the

State of California as set forth in File No. 101109 cand, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the DPH County Alcohol and Drug Administrator is
hereby authorized and designated by the Board of Supervisors to sign said Agreement and to

approve Agreement amendments for less than ten (10%) of the contracted amount.

Mitchell H. Katz, M.D.

RECOMMEND

Director of Health

Mayor Newsom

e . Page 2
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
F Dr. Cariton B. Goedlett Flace

Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 101109 Date Passed: Seplember 14, 2010

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health, Community
Behavioral Health Services (DPH-CBHS) to enter into a Combined Net Negotiated Amount and Drug
Medi-Cal Agreement with the State of California Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) for
the term of July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2013, in the amount of $60,402,780 and for the term of July
1, 2010, through June 30, 2011, in the amount of $20,134,260 as a condition of receiving state funds
and Drug Medi-Cal reimbursement for substance abuse treatment and prevention; holding DADP
harmiess from any and ail claims resulting from the agreement; authorizing and designating the DPH
County Alcohol and Drug Administrator to sigh said Agreement and to approve amendments for less
than 10% of the contracted amount.

September 14, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar,
Maxwell and Mirkarimi

File No. 101109 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/14/2010 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

Angeia Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

2 21,2010

Date Approved

City and County of San Francisce . Page 1 Printed at 9:11 am on 9/15/10



